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SECRETARY OF STAT. = Depositories of motor vehicles re-
quired to give bond; not entitled to deduct amount

of Fo Do Iein fixing amount of bond,
T rebruary I3, 1088

228

Honorable Dwight H, frown
Sepretery of ttate o
Jefferson City, Hisaourl

Degr Sir:

We have your request for sn opinion upon
the following state of facts:

"Sinee the enactment of a Federal
gtatute providing for the incorporse
tion of Federsl leposit Insursnce Ine
corporation and further providing for
membership thereln state bsnks and
national banks end other member banks,
the guestion has srisen ss to whether
e member bank carrying that Federsl
Insurance could be taken by the Motor
Vehl¢le Department of the ecretary
of ftate's office as having complied
with the provisions of Section 7784.

“This Section provides for the deposit
of fees for the reglstration o motor
vehigles, etc. to be deposited by the
Seeretary of State In s benk at the
location of a branch office and such
depogltories shall be required Ly the
Seergtary of State to glive & good and
sufficlient boné or other legal seecurity
in an amount equal or exceeding sny sum
depoglted, In other words, the bank's
contéention is that s ince it carries the
Fe De Is a8 n protection to dercsitors
that 1t shoulé not be reocuired to exe-
cute the Loné or furnish security to the
seeraotary of Stote to an smount up to
the Hive Thousand Dollars,
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"There is appsrently no way by which
the Cecretary of State may know that
the depository selected, whiech at the
time of 1its selection was s member
bank in F, Ds I, Incorporation, has
continued to eca that protection
for the benefit of 1its depositors,
There are other pitfalls which would
intervene between the bank and its
depositors and the Secretary of State
not having a bond as this statute re-
cuires or other security, leave the
SEtate without protection to these funds.

"We would be glad to have {onr opinion
on the sudject and especlially whether
the Fo De Is coulé be tsken for an a-
mownt up to Five Thousand Dollars withe
out dond or other security and if 1t
could, what it should furnish to the
department as evidence of that fact

and how 1t would keep the department
informed as to 1ts continuing exlistence.
'0ther legal security'! is rather broad
in its meaning. It could, of course,
ineclude a deposit of bonds or securities
put up as collateral. /s I understand,
the banics merely desire to write a let-
ter or make an oral statement th-t they
do carry the Federal Insursnce,"

&othﬂn 7784, Revised Statutes of Missouri,
1929, provides inmppt as follows:

"All fees for the registration of motor
vehieles, trailers, chauffeurs, opera-
tors, certificeates of title and motor-
eycles provided for herein shall be
collected by the secretary of state

and deposited in a bank re the branch
offiece collecting same 1s located, Such
de 1tor1 ﬁitbg_rmy_gg_b;_thl_

s to glve = good end
sufficl bm_or_omlmumn_
in an amount equaling or exceeding any
sum that may be deposited therein. #
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Prior to the smendment of the above statute
in 1927, Laws No. 1927, p. 308, the secrotary of state
wrs vlt&:nt asuthority to deposit such funds loecal
benks where the collector was located, and the deposite
ing of such funds by the Secretary of Stote was illegal
end ereated in the bank receiving such deposit a trust
fund in favor of the State of Missourli. State ex rel.
I(hn) Ve Fage, Bank of £t, louils County et sl, 14 2. V.

ed .

The 1627 emendment provided that the money
should be d ited in %ﬂm.tho brench off1
g&ggm Same is r—tii““ " "~ the au ty

r the umﬁry of state to meke such a deposit, and
irn making that deposit he mmst comply with ell the terms
of Section 7784, which requires a bonds No exeception is
made as to the amount of additional security carried
the bank, such es F, Dy I., and therefore s dank
a depositoryof such state funds must give the bond required

by the statute an smount equal to or exeeeding
at mey be ggp‘;%iﬁo"r_oru . g 55

It 18, therelfore, the opinion of this office
that the soorotar{ of state must recelve a tond in com=
plisnce with “ection 7784, end that the smount of F, U I,
protection for the bank 1s not a factor In the acceptsnce
of this bond.

Respectfully submitted,

FRANKLIN E. RUAGAN
isslistant Attorney General

API"ROVEDs

TOY WeKITTHICK

Attorney General FER:FE




